

Nos. 16-60477, 16-60478

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RIMS BARBER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi
Case No. 16-cv-417, Hon. Carlton W. Reeves

**CONSENT MOTION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE AND ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING BARBER APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID L. BARKEY
RACHEL G. BRESNER
*Anti-Defamation League
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
BRADLEY GIRARD
*Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	2
A. The panel decision creates inconsistent Circuit precedent.....	2
B. This case presents important questions worthy of the full Court’s attention.....	7
C. The panel decision creates a split with at least three other Circuits.....	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City of S.F.</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	8, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	2
<i>Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 8
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	10, 11, 12
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	5
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	2, 7
<i>Murray v. City of Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	8
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Staley v. Harris Cty.</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	5, 6
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
2016 Miss. Law HB 1523	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
<i>2017 State Legislation Tracker</i> , PROTECT THY NEIGHBOR, http://www.protectthyneighbor.org/state-legislation-2017	9
